
SOLIHULL METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Tuesday, 4 June 2019 at 6.00 pm

Civic SuiteCivic Suite

(Board Pre-meeting from 17.00 onwards followed by a Committee Meal

Witnesses can partake in the committee meal from 17.15onwards. 

Children’s Services, Education & 
Skills Scrutiny Board

Public Document Pack



Disclosing Pecuniary Interests - What Must You Do?

 (a) You must complete a declaration of your disclosable pecuniary interests, including those of 
your spouse/civil partner (or someone with whom you are living as such) and send it to the 
Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your election or appointment to the Council.

(b) When you attend a meeting of the Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny Board, Committee, Sub-
Committee or Joint Committee etc, and a matter arises in which you have a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, unless you have been granted a dispensation, you must:

 Declare the interest if you have not already registered it

 Not participate in any discussion or vote

 Leave the meeting room until the matter has been dealt with

 Give written notice of any unregistered interest to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of 
the meeting

(c) If you are the Leader or a Cabinet Portfolio Holder you may not exercise any of your 
delegated powers as a single member in relation to a matter in which you have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or take any other step except to give written notice of any unregistered interest 
to the Monitoring Officer within 28 days of your becoming aware of the interest, or arrange for 
another person or body to deal with the matter.

Disclosable Interest Description

Employment, office, 
trade, profession or
vocation

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain by you 
or your partner.

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than from the Council) 
made or provided within 12 months of your declaration of interests in respect of any 
expenses incurred by you in
[...]
uncillors A Adeyemo, S Ashraf MBE, 
K Blunt, M Brain, J Butler, M Gough, 
J Hamilton, R Holt, A Mackenzie, 
L McCarthy, A Rebeiro, P Thomas, 
Mrs K Wild, Hildreth, Mrs E Clark, Mr B Hall 
and S Wood

NICK PAGE
CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Council House, Manor Square
Solihull, West Midlands. B91 3QB
Tel. 0121-704 6000 

Jane Game
Tel: 0121 704 6051
Email: 

Date Date Not Specified

CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 
Tuesday, 4 June 2019

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES 

To receive any apologies.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR CONFLICTING INTERESTS FROM 
MEMBERS 

To receive declarations of interest from Members in accordance with the Code 
of Conduct (Members are directed to the guidance attached.)

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 

To deal with any questions or deputations received.

4. MINUTES - 14TH  MARCH 2019 (Pages 5 - 12)

For the Scrutiny Board to receive the minutes of the meeting held on 14th March 
2019

5. CHILDREN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS PRIORITIES (Pages 13 - 
20)

For the Scrutiny Board to consider the Children’s Services and Education 
Directorate priorities and the priorities of the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services

6. NEW LOCAL CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP 



ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 21 - 26)

For the Scrutiny Board to be advised of the new LCSP arrangements and look at 
how they can strengthen their relationship with this body. 

7. CSESSB WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020 (Pages 27 - 34)

For the Scrutiny Board to consider and finalise their CSESSB Work Plan for 
2019/2020 Municipal Year following on from the Work Planning event that took 
place in May 2019



CHIDLREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD 

1 

14th MARCH 2019

DRAFT MINUTES

Present: Cllrs A Mackiewicz, (Chairman), J Hulland (V Chairman), B Holmes, D Cole, M 
Gough, J Hamilton, L McCarthy, A Mackenzie, P Thomas, M Wilson, G Sleigh, Mr 
B Hall. 

Councillor K Meeson, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services and Skills was in 
attendance. 

Officers/
Witnesses:

Support 
Officer

Louise Rees, Director of Children’s Services and Skills 
Frank McSheffery, Interim Assistant Director, Children’s Service
Julie Hackett, Head of Service, Children and Young People’s Commissioning 
Nicki Gilbert, Team Leader, Engage – Community 
Kawoon Bik, Youth Council Representative
Leanne Quinney, Youth Council Representative
Natasha Chamberlain, Education Improvement Advisor – Health and Wellbeing 
Dr Halit Hulusi, Principal Educational Psychologist
Helen Dyer, Team Leader – School Nursing Service, South Warwickshire NHS 
Trust (SWFT)
Marie Holden, Area Manager, Out of Hospital Collaborative (SWFT)
Denise Milnes, Senior Public Health Specialist 

Mala Mistry, Scrutiny Officer 

1. APOLOGIES 

None received 

2. DECLARATION OF PUCUNIARY / CONFLICTS OF INTEREST

Cllr A Mackiewicz declared an interest in his capacity as AMPA Associates Ltd  and 
the fact his company had done some ecological work in Solihull schools.  

3. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS

The Scrutiny Officer advised that no questions had been received 

4. MINUTES – 15th JANUARY 2019

The Board considered the accuracy of the minutes of the last meeting held on 15th 
January 2019. The Scrutiny Officer advised that she would correct the entitled date of 
the last meeting. 

RESOLVED
That the minutes of the Children’s Services, Education and Skills 
Scrutiny Board held on 15th January 2019 was approved as an 
accurate record of the meeting. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

5. MENTAL HEALTH AND EMOTIONAL WELLBEING IN SOLIHULL 

The Chairman introduced the item highlighting that the Board had a real interest in 
exploring children’s mental health and emotional wellbeing issues and, as result had 
done a number of evidence-gathering activities in preparation for the meeting. This 
included meeting with the Youth Council, visiting a secondary school (Smiths Wood 
Academy) to understand their approach to Mental health and visiting Solar to 
understand the work they were doing as the mental health an
[...]
or teachers. 
 Regular training courses for governors on their health and wellbeing role. 
 Mental Health first aid training was being rolled out in widely in schools and there 

had been positive feedback. 

The Scrutiny Board was asked to comment on this report. 

The Chairman commented that the evidence from the site visit demonstrated that 
young people do engage with PHSE lessons if they are delivered in a meaningful and 
engaging way. He also highlighted the need for Mental Health First Aid training to be 
delivered in partnership. Another Member indicated the mental health first aid training 
should cover Child Sexual Exploitation issues and PHSE may also cover issues in 
respect of ‘county lines.’ In response, the Education Improvement Advisor highlighted 
that the CSE and county lines was a key component of new statutory framework and 
training would be strengthened in the coming months. 

A Member asked about how school supported the wider family with mental health 
needs as it was acknowledged that the wider family network may need support. In 
response, the Education Improvement advised that there schools were conscious of 
this and they were increasingly working on initiatives that encouraged the child and 
family to solve issues and challenges such as the development of parent-carer forums. 

The Chairman commented on the need for schools to be more flexible and make 
reasonable adjustments to support young people to be individuals. The Education 
Improvement Advisor, Health and Wellbeing acknowledged the point and indicated 
that the ethos and environment in every school should be about encouraging good 
mental health. 

Education Psychology Service 

The Board heard from the newly appointed head of the Education Psychology (EP) 
service who outlined that the role of EP was to provide specialist therapeutic skills and 
fulfil a statutory duty by providing psychological advice to Education, Care and Health 
Plans. He advised that currently members of h
[...]
ined that awareness was developing organically through worth of mouth. In 
respect of tackling the stigma of parents attending courses, she acknowledged that 
there was work to do change the culture but was confident that this would change 

Page 10



 

through word of mouth and community resilience.

In response to a query of raised by the Youth Council Representative about the 
continuation of the youth council as it was highlighted that there was work to be done 
but they were aware that Youth Council had not been given a role within the new 
structure, the new Director of Children’s Services and Skills reiterated that the work of 
the Youth Council would be continued and embedded within the new family support 
service and emerging stronger communities teams. 

The Chairman summarised the discussion indicating that although lots of good work 
had been done, there was still more to do particularly with strengthening mental health 
awareness in primary schools and amongst parents/carers. He suggested that the 
recommendations would facilitate shaping improvements. 

RESOLVED
The Scrutiny Board note the progress made in supporting mental health and emotional 
wellbeing and makes the following RECOMMENDATIONS to the Cabinet Member for 
Children’s Services & Skills and Senior Officers to further develop and improve 
services in the Borough. 

a). To encourage better information flow between primary school and 
secondary school as a means of supporting smoother transition and 
ensuring that issues are identified early. 
b). To encourage more mental health awareness and information within a 
boarder range of primary schools across the Borough
c). Encourage innovative approaches to teaching PHSE curriculum, 
particularly mental health and emotional wellbeing to keep children and 
young people engaged. 
d). To encourage schools to consider reasonable adjustments and 
flexibility to help young people with their needs. 
e). To strengthen the support offered to parents/families to enable them to 
better provide support and early intervention to young people with low-level 
mental health needs. 
f). To ensure a wide range of organisations who work with young people have 
access to co-ordianted mental health and emotional wellbeing information 
so that they can offer guidance and support. 
g). To ensure that Educational psychologists are embedded in schools, 
particularly primary schools and are able to provide the full range of 
support. 
h). That school nurses strengthen their visibility and support to primary 
schools. 
i). That schools consider how the school nursing / health service can be 
better integrated into their system to support mental health and emotional 
wellbeing. 
j). To explore whether better co-ordinated mental health and emotional 
wellbeing sign-posting information could be available on key portals such as 
ParentPay and pupil Homework portals.

(Cllr Hamilton, Cllr Cole and Cllr Wilson left at 19.40)

Page 11



 

6 SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATOINS – IMPACT AND EFFECTIVENESS

The Chairman introduced this item highlighting that it had been put on the agenda so 
that Scrutiny Board to evaluate their impact and effectiveness in making 
recommendations to the Executive over the past two Municipal Year. He asked the 
Scrutiny Board to consider each of the recommendations in turn. 

The Chairman sought reassurance on whether the recommendations made on 6th 
November 2017 about options being made available to pupils aged 14 were being 
taken forward. In response, the Director of Children Services and Skills advised that 
she had had a very useful meeting with employment and skills manager about 
providing timely and independent information to young people to enable them to make 
positive choices. She undertook to come back to the Scrutiny Board on the detail of 
their recommendations but felt that every child should have the option of a range of 
choices in life. 

The Chairman also raised the recommendation made on 15th Janua
[...]
 2019 – Education theme

5 SEND 
issues and 
Update on 
the Autism 
Free School

For the Scrutiny Board to consider SEND 
issues and follow up on January 2019

 Capacity 
 ECHP 

For the Scrutiny Board to have oversight of 
the development of the autism free school 
and SEND education matters

To make recommendations 
to improve services for 
children and young people 
with SEND issues.

Link to Council priority 3 and 
4

Report

*Independent evidence 
gathering by Board Members re 
Parent Carer Forum, Service 
users to be undertaken before 
the Board meeting.

Phil Leivers / Ann Lowe/ 
Steve Fenton/Ann 
Pearson

CPH 
Children, 
Education & 
Skills

12th September 2019

6 Support to 
Looked After 
Children / 
Foster Carers

For the scrutiny Board to follow up on how 
LAC are being supported in key areas of 
transition 
Education and employment
Move for foster placement to social 
housing 

Explore with foster carers how they offer 
support with LAC/Care Leaver Transitions 

To make recommendations 
to improve LAC/Care Leaver 
transitions 

Link to Council priority 3 and 
4

Report / presentation 

Could involve OVOS / Foster 
Carers

*Independent evidence 
gathering by Board Members re 
OVOS, Foster Carers, Social 
workers to be undertaken before 
the Board meeting.

Frank McSheffrey / Alecia 
Oliver-Adams/Natalie 
Goulding

CPH 
Children, 
Education & 
Skills

5th November 2019 

P
age 31



$luhoghch.docx

Topic Purpose/key areas of Inquiry Desired outcomes/link to 
Council 

programme/priority

Key witnesses, methodology 
and other considerations

Technical  Support Cabinet 
Lead 

Member

Meeting date

7Family 
Support 
Service to 
include how 
the LA   
supports the 
wider 
exploitation 
agenda

For the Scrutiny Board to consider how 
well this service is working and the impact 
and effectiveness of the new service.

For Scrutiny to consider wider exploitation 
arrangements and their effectiveness

To make recommendations 
to the Cabinet Member.

Link to Counci
[...]
ur	people	
and	physical	

assets

Developing	and	
delivering	our	

approach	to	services	
for	adults	and	children	
with	complex	needs

Managing	
demand	and	
expectation	for	
public	services

Securing	
inclusive	
economic	
growth

1 2 3 4 5

UK	Central

Skills

Strategic	Housing	
Framework

The	Green	Prospectus	
(with	a	focus	on	green	
infrastructure,	transport	

and	environment)

Creating	the	
conditions	for	
communities	to	

thrive

Digital

Solihull	Together

Adult	Social	Care	
transformation

Autism

The	Employee	
Journey

A	corporate	
approach	to	

delivering	an	asset	
master	plan

Solihull	Council	Plan	2018-2020
A	step	to	2020,	A	Stride	to	2025...

Pr
io
rit
ie
s

Pr
og

ra
m
m
es

ENABLERS
Resource	allocation

Business	Operating	Model
Employee	wellbeing

How	we	communicate,	engage	and	seek	to	influence	

Our	Purpose: Our	Vision: Our	Values:

	'Great	Lives	and	Great	Services':
	To	be	an	organisation	that	
improves	lives	by	delivering	

great	services

Where	everyone	has	an	equal	chance	to	be	healthier,	
happier,	safer	and	prosperous	through	growth	that	creates	

opportunities	for	all

Open,	honest,	clear,	approachable	
and	keeping	our	promises

P
age 33



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes - 14th  March 2019
	5 Children Services, Education and Skills Priorities
	6 New Local Children's Safeguarding Partnership arrangements
	7 CSESSB Work Programme 2019/2020
	Appendix A Education Work Plan 2019-2020 DRAFT
	Appendix B - Council on the Page




Minutes of the meeting


CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 4 June 
2019

1 

MINUTES

Present: Councillors: A Adeyemo, S Ashraf MBE, K Blunt, M Brain, J Butler, 
M Gough, J Hamilton, A Mackenzie, L McCarthy, Mrs K Wild and 
Mr B Hall

Officers: Louise Rees, Director of Children’s Services and Skills 
Phil Leivers, Assistant Director, Learning and Skills 
David Peplow, Chairperson, Local Children’s Safeguarding Partnership
Mala Mistry, Scrutiny Officer 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

The Scrutiny Officer asked for nominations for role of Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Board. 

Members proposed Councillor M Gough as Chairman and this was seconded. 

RESOLVED
(i). That Councillor M Gough be elected as Chairman of CSESSB for the 
ensuing Municipal Year. 

(Cllr M Gough in the Chair)

2. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

The Chairman asked for nominations appointing a Vice-Chairman. A Member 
proposed Councillor K Blunt and this was seconded. 

RESOLVED 
(I). That Councillor K Blunt is appointed as Vice Chairman of CSESSB 
for the ensuing Municipal Year 

3. APOLOGIES 

Cllr R Holt substituted by Cllr D Holl-Allen, Cllr P Thomas substituted by Cllr P 
Hogarth, Cllr A Rebeiro, Mrs J Hildreth (Diocesan Representative)

4. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY OR CONFLICTING INTERESTS FROM 
MEMBERS 

There were no declarations of pecuniary / conflicts of interest.

5. QUESTIONS AND DEPUTATIONS 



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 4 June 
2019

2 

The Scrutiny Officer advised that no questions had been received 

6. MINUTES - 14TH  MARCH 2019 

The Chairman asked those who were present to consider the accuracy of the 
minutes of the last meeting held on 14th March 

The Board considered any matters arising in which the Scrutiny Officer advised 
that the recommendations made at the last meeting in respect of mental health 
were presented and approved by the Cabinet Member at his decision-making 
session. She indicated that the Scrutiny Board was likely to want to follow up 
issues as part of their Work Plan in this Municipal Year. 

The Scrutiny Officer advised that she would correct the entitled date of the last 
meeting. 

RESOLVED
That the minutes of the Children’s Services, Education and Skills 
Scrutiny Board held on 14th March 2019 

7. CHILDREN SERVICES, EDUCATION AND SKILLS PRIORITIES 

The Chairman introduced the item by highlighting the importance of the Board 
understanding what priorities / projects the Executive and Directorate would be 
focusing on in order to inform their scrutiny work programme. 

The Cabinet Member for Chlidren's Services and Education Services provided 
the Scrutiny Board with an overview of the key priorities the Directorate would 
be focusing on. He advised that a key area of focus included preparation for the 
imminent arrival of Ofsted who were due to be carrying out an unannounced 
inspection of Children’s Services. He also highlighted the increasing number of 
young people coming into care was considerably higher than the Local 
Authority’s statistical neighbours. As a result there was considerable pressure 
on the fostering service and the need to recruit foster carers to deal with the 
rising demand. He illustrated that although number of unaccompanied asylum 
seeking children (UASC) had been static, the Local Authority were still in 
discussions with the Home Office over historical funding of services. 

The Cabinet Member also made reference to the need to continue to place an 
emphasis on children’s mental health services. He advised that discussions 
with the BSol CCG were underway on getting on co-operation over support for 
young people undergoing transitions. The Local Authority was legally required 
to provide support to young people until 25; whereas in the health service this 
was up to the age of 19. He also indicated that there were different providers 
delivering children’s mental health support in Birmingham and Solihull and the 
Local Authority needed to ensure any proposed discussions about merging the 
two services would not adversely impact the current service rated as good 
being provided by Solar. 



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 4 June 
2019

3 

He also emphasised the Directorate would be working on ensuring the impact 
and effectiveness and the newly established new family support service and 
progressing SEND workstreams, particularly with taking forward the new free 
school and negotiating an earlier timeframe with DfE. The process had 
commenced to find a provider to run the school and a successful event was 
held with potential bidders. The closing date for the bids would be late 
September. 

The Director of Children’s Services and Skills indicated that it was pleasing that 
a specific children’s programme had been added into the Council Plan and that 
the Directorate were monitoring the increasing numbers of young people 
coming into the service. She also emphasised that discussions with taking 
place with the Director of Public Health and Director of Adult Social Care and 
Support on how to better deal with transitions and avoiding young people falling 
off a cliff edge. 

The Scrutiny Board was asked to comment on this report. 

The Chairman inquired further what Leaders thought Ofsted’s judgement of the 
Service might be and what their key lines of enquiry were likely to be. In 
response. The Director of Children Services and Skills advised that she felt 
reasonably confident that the Local Authority was in a strong position and 
would hope for the service to be rated as good. She indicated that inspectors 
would be following the new ofsted framework and looking for consistency, 
analyzing the detail of case files and progress on addressing issues that they 
raised at the last inspection in 2016. The Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and Education also felt that Ofsted would be interested in exploring 
the transition taking place in Children’s service information systems with the 
introduction of Liquid Logic and what different early intervention services in the 
Family Support Services were making. 

Members noted the significant rise of young people being brought into care and 
inquired on what the Local Authority was doing to attract and recruit foster 
carers as it was noted that recruiting from independent fostering agencies was 
extremely costly. They also inquired about how this was comparable with 
neighbouring boroughs. In response, the Cabinet Member for Children’s 
Services and Education highlighted that there had been a strong emphasis on 
recruiting foster carers through advertisements and in local community groups 
such as churches that emphasise the superior training offer but acknowledged 
that they were in competition with recruiting foster carers from neighbouring 
local authorities and in a climate of low unemployment. The Director of 
Children’s Services and Skills emphasised that the close regional working that 
took place to address this issue and that all the regional Director of Children’s 
Services (DCS) had agreed to pay similar fees to Independent Fostering 
Agencies (IFA). She also highlighted that the Local Authority were due to go to 
Cheshire West and Chester who had lower number of children coming into care 
and better fostering arrangements to learn from them and also to explore 
whether we were losing foster carers to neighbouring authorities. She also 
reported Members that the Local Authority had recently recruited a new 



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 4 June 
2019

4 

fostering team manager from an IFA and would see what innovative ideas they 
had for addressing this issue. The Director also highlighted that an added 
complication was stipulation from courts in looking at whether connected carers 
could be found. This would then impact on the resource for recruiting foster 
carers. 

In response to a further question about the rationale for bringing children into 
care, the Director of Children’s Services and Skills indicated that the need to 
bring a child into care is mandated by the courts where it is deemed unsafe for 
the child to remain with their birth family. She also reiterated that Ofsted had 
previously found that all cases of children being brought into care needed to 
come into care and that thresholds had been appropriately applied.

Members acknowledged the proposed development of the Autism Free School 
and inquired about what the Centre of Excellence meant in practice and also 
whether the programme of developing additional resources provision (ARP) 
would be continued. In response, the Assistant Director, Learning and Skills 
advised that the Local Authority were still in discussion with two secondary 
schools in the Borough to look at capacity and resources for developing Special 
Educational Need specialist provision within their schools and he was confident 
that the discussions were moving forward in the right direction. In terms of the 
Autism Free School. he advised that that it was envisaged that this school 
would be for 100 pupil provision but they would also seek to establish a Centre 
of Excellence based at the school to offer assistance, advice and guidance 

A Member raised concerns about local people not being able to access their 
local nursery school provision and whether private nurseries would be getting 
more resources. In response, the Assistant Director of Learning and Skills 
acknowledged that there had been a squeezed market in this area for the past 
couple of years and there were ongoing discussions with schools. Part of the 
issue was parental choice and but that the Local Authorities had no statutory 
duty to provide nursery provision on school sites, although it was acknowledged 
it was a good thing to do. The issues in respect of funding of private nurseries 
had been raised at schools forum and would be further explored to ensure rates 
were viable.

Members also asked for clarification on the numbers of education psychologists 
and whether there were enough in the Borough as numbers reported seemed 
at odds with the information provided at the last Scrutiny Board meeting, In 
response, the Director of Children’s Services clarified that there were currently 
three Education Psychologists in post and there would be a compliment of nine, 
plus two placement students starting with the Local Authority from September 
onwards. It was also envisaged that the education psychologists would be used 
by schools to support the prevention agenda. 

The Chairman summarised the discussion and indicated that there was a 
number of key areas for the Directorate to focus on. 

RESOLVED



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 4 June 
2019

5 

(I). The Scrutiny Board endorsed the Children’s Services Plan and 
priorities but made the following RECOMMENDATIONS to the Cabinet 
Member to further develop and improve services

a). To place a strengthened emphasis on recruiting foster carers 
in the Borough to cope with the current shortfall 
b). Support the further research into why there have been 
increased numbers of children and young people coming into 
care and to report back findings to the Scrutiny Board. 

8. NEW LOCAL CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING PARTNERSHIP 
ARRANGEMENTS 

The Scrutiny Board heard from the Independent Chairperson of the Local 
Safeguarding Children’s Partnership who explained the context of multi-agency 
children’s safeguarding oversight arrangements and what the recent changes 
had meant in practice. Key messages from his presentation were as follows;

 Legislation in 2006 formally established Local Safeguarding Children’s 
Boards as Statutory bodies to co-ordinate and scrutinise multi-agency 
safeguarding activity. In recent years, these arrangements have been 
reviewed and in the Children’s Act 2017, LSCB were formally abolished. 
Furthermore the Act strengthened arrangements for investigating Serious 
Case Reviews (SCR) and improving Health service role in investigating 
every child death. The new Act stipulated that multi-agency safeguarding 
arrangements should now the equal responsibility of three main partners – 
local authority, health service and the Police. 

 As a result of the changes in national legislation, there was a review of 
multi-agency safeguarding arrangements locally and the government 
approved Solihull to become an ‘Early Adopter’ of the new statutory 
partnership requirements..  A new arrangement based on an experiential 
learning model has been adopted and undergone a rigorous due diligence 
process and became ‘live’ on 1st May 2019. 

 It was felt that whole-scale and significant changes was not necessary as no 
previous inspection had raised any major concerns, so the Board was able 
to convert smoothly into the new partnership arrangements.  The three 
partners reviewed the membership and new operating structures that 
reported into a much smaller central board.. It had been decided that the 
independent Chairperson should be preserved for the moment to provide  
robust independent scrutiny and challenge to the new Partnership

 The three priorities that LSCP would be focusing included neglect, early 
help and wider criminal exploitation. 

 The LGA would be using the Solihull as a test-bed for its proposed guidance 
to local authorities and Peer Challenge offer. A team of peers was being 
assembled coming to do a pilot stock-take of our new arrangements 
inOctober, with a view to launching the LGA national offer in December.

 As a result of the changes in national legislation, there was a review of 
multi-agency safeguarding arrangements locally and a new arrangement 



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 4 June 
2019

6 

based on experiential learning model has been adopted and undergone a 
rigorous due diligence process and became ‘live’ on 1st May 2019 ahead of 
statutory conversion date as Solihull had been approved as an ‘early 
adopter.’ The new Board would be smaller than the previous LSCB but with 
larger working groups reporting to it. 

 It was felt that whole-scale and significant changes was not necessary as no 
previous inspection had raised any major concerns so the Board was just 
turned into a partnership and the three partners reviewed membership. It 
had been decided that the independent Chairperson should be preserved 
for the moment to provide  robust independent scrutiny and challenge to the 
new Partnership

 The three priorities that LSCP would be focusing included neglect, early 
help and wider criminal exploitation. 

 The LGA have chosen the Lcoal Authority 

The Independent Chairman highlighted that felt that it was important to have a 
strong and workable relationship with Scrutiny Board and he had started this by 
meeting with the former chairman and suggested this be should be continued 
via a dialogue with the incoming Chairman of the Scrutiny Board. He indicated 
that there was good opportunity and scope to support one another in each 
other roles and also avoid duplication. 

The Scrutiny Board was asked to comment on this report. 

A Member asked about the members who previously attended the LSCP and 
how in practice had the arrangements been streamlined. In response, the 
Independent Chairman highlighted that three main partners, the local authority, 
health service and the Police had ensured had ensured that a wider group of 
relevant partners such as Probation service were involved but at the same time, 
ensuring that their input was meaningful and relevant. It was felt that within the 
Working Groups there needed to be good representatives from a number of 
influential agencies and there had been recent engagement with a headteacher 
groups to ensure that they could play a role in the LSCP and its two sub-
groups. 

A Member asked for more information about why it was felt that new 
arrangements would make a difference and what was distinctively different from 
the previous arrangements. In response, the Independent Chairman highlighted 
that that there would be performance management of the effectiveness of the 
LSCP to ensure that it was being effective in its role. Furthermore, the creation 
of an assurance and review function would mean that key issues would be 
looked at and addressed quicker. There was also more scope to be flexible and 
more responsive to emerging issues. Members also inquired about whether 
there would be equitable funding from all of the partners now that the 
responsibility was concentrated on three key partners. In response, the 
Independent Chairman indicated that working towards equitable funding was 
work in progress and often difficult but the arrangements were in place for 
2019/20. He indicated that some safeguarding boards have communication 



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 4 June 
2019

7 

officers  but this was something the Board currently didn’t have additional 
resources to put this in place. 

A Member asked for more information about training given to professionals on 
safeguarding matters and was advised that there was a training officer in post 
that managed safeguarding training and development across the partnership. 

The Chairman summarised the discussion highlighting that it was early days 
and it would be interesting to receive a further report on impact and 
effectiveness of the LSCP’s new arrangements in six months’ time. He was 
also keen to establish a good working relationship with the Chairman of LSCP 
and undertook to meet with him to continue the work that the previous 
Chairman had started.

RESOLVED
(I). For the Scrutiny Board to consider the impact and effectiveness of 
LSCP in six months time
(ii). For the Chairman to meet with the Chairman of Local Safeguarding 
Children’s Partnership to continue to build a positive working relationship 
between the two Boards. 

9. CSESSB WORK PROGRAMME 2019/2020 

The Scrutiny Board heard from the Scrutiny Officer on the development of their 
work programme. She emphasised the importance of scrutiny activity ‘adding 
value’ and being aligned to the Council Plan and priorities. She highlighted that 
Members of the Scrutiny Board had the opportunity to input into the work 
programme at the recent work planning event that took place in May 2019 and 
this was a further opportunity for the Board to shape the nature of their work 
programme. 

The Scrutiny Board indicated that they were happy with the work programme as 
presented. 

RESOLVED
(I). The Scrutiny Board work programme be approved and for Leading 
Members (Chairman, Vice Chairman and Spokespersons to meet 
periodically to review the work programme and scope lines of enquiry for 
items and establish evidence-gathering for future meetings.

10. THANKS 

The Scrutiny Officer indicated that this would be her last meeting supporting 
this Scrutiny Board as she had been offered another job. She wanted to place 
on record her pleasure in supporting the Board over the years and wish the 
Board and Officers all the very best. In turn, the Members of Scrutiny Board 
thanked the Scrutiny Officer for the excellent support she had provided to 
Scrutiny Board over the years and wished her well.



CHILDREN’S SERVICES, EDUCATION & SKILLS SCRUTINY BOARD - 4 June 
2019

8 

7.35 pm


